STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
FIRST NATIONAL CENTER, SUITE 860 DEC2 3 2002
120 NORTH ROBINSON by the
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102 Administrator

In the Matter of:

Rubaroc International, Inc., Rubaroc International, Ltd.
and Barry E. Meakings,

Respondents. File No. ODS 02-079

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

On July 31, 2002, the Administrator of the Oklahoma Department of Securities
(Administrator) was served with a Recommendation to Issue an Order to Cease and
Desist and Imposing Civil Penalty (Recommendation) against Rubaroc International,
Inc. (Rubaroc, Inc.), Rubaroc International, Ltd. (Rubaroc, Ltd.) and Barry E. Meakings
(Meakings) (collectively referred to as “Respondents”), pursuant to the Oklahoma
Business Opportunity Sales Act (Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 801-829 (2001).

On July 31, 2002, the Administrator issued a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing
with the Recommendation attached (Notice). The Notice advised the Respondents of
their right to request a hearing to show why an order based on the Recommendation
should not be issued pursuant to Section 818.F of the Act. The Notice was mailed to
Rubaroc, Inc., Rubaroc, Ltd. and Meakings at 10902 Spicewood Parkway, Austin,
Texas 78750, which was returned marked “Returned To Sender, Not Deliverable As
Addressed.” The Notice was also mailed to Rubaroc, Inc., Rubaroc, Ltd. and Meakings
at 238 Starlane Drive, La Canada, CA 91011, which was returned marked “Returned To
Sender, Attempted Not Known, No Such Number.” The Notice was also mailed to
Rubaroc, Inc. and Meakings at 2306 Lakeshore Road West, Oakville, Ontario L6L 1H3,
which was returned marked "Return To Sender, Moved, Address Unknown, Closed."
The Notice was also mailed to Rubaroc, Ltd. and Meakings, at 53 Chantry Road,
Marden, Tonbridge, Kent TN12 9HU. No return on this address has been received to
date.

On July 31, 2002, service of the Notice was made on the Administrator pursuant
to Section 818.F of the Act. Such notice constitutes valid personal service as to
Respondents.

The Notice specified that failure to request a hearing within fifteen (15) days of
service will result in the issuance of an order to cease and desist and imposing civil




penalty. The Administrator received no request for hearing within the time limits
specified in the Notice.

The Administrator, being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds that this
action is necessary and appropriate in the public interest and sets forth the following
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

Findings of Fact

1. At all times material hereto, Rubaroc, Inc. was a corporation located at
2306 Lakeshore Road West, Oakville, ON L6L 1H3.

2. At all times material hereto, Rubaroc, Ltd. was an entity located at 53
Chantry Road, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent TN12 9HU.

3. At all times material hereto, Meakings was the president of Rubaroc, Inc.
and Rubaroc, Lid.

4, In June, 2001, Respondents offered and sold to an Oklahoma resident an
exclusive distributor agreement (“Distributor Agreement”) to market, sell and install
synthetic safety surfacing.

5. Under the terms of the Distributor Agreement, Rubaroc, Inc. agreed to
provide training for selling and installing the product, all marketing literature, sales
leads, technical and sales assistance, and a co-op advertising program.

6. The Distributor Agreement was not registered under the Act.

To the extent any of these Findings of Fact are more properly characterized as
Conclusions of Law, they should be so considered.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Distributor Agreement is a business opportunity.

2. Rubaroc, Inc., Rubaroc, Ltd. and Meakings offered and/or sold a business
opportunity in the state of Oklahoma.

3. The offer and sale of the Distributor Agreement by Rubaroc, Inc,,
Rubaroc, Ltd. and Meakings without registration under the Act is a violation of Section
806 of the Act.

4, It is in the public interest to order Rubaroc, Inc., Rubaroc, Ltd. and
Meakings to cease and desist from engaging in violations of the Act.
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To the extent any of these Conclusions of Law are more properly characterized
as Findings of Fact, they should be so considered.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondents cease and desist from engaging in
violations of Section 806 of the Act.

Witness my Hand and the Official Seal of the Oklahoma Department of Securities
this _23rd day of _December , 2002.

(SEAL) | Z%Mw«qé J %&V&g_’/

IRVING AUGHT\ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE OKDAKOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
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CERTIFICATE OF CERTIFIED MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the _23rd day of December , 2002,
a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Cease and Desist and
Imposing Civil Penalty was mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, delivery
restricted, with postage prepaid thereon addressed to:

Rubaroc International, Inc.
10902 Spicewood Parkway
Austin, TX 78750

Rubaroc International, Ltd.
10902 Spicewood Parkway
Austin, TX 78750

Barry E. Meakings
10902 Spicewood Parkway
Austin, TX 78750

Rubaroc International, Inc.
238 Starlane Drive
La Canada, CA 91011

Rubaroc International, Ltd.
238 Starlane Drive
La Canada, CA 91011

Barry E. Meakings
238 Starlane Drive
La Canada, CA 91011

Q
Brenda London Smith '7
Paralegal




CERTIFICATE OF REGISTERED MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the 23rd  day of December , 2002, a
true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Cease and Desist and
Imposing Civil Penalty was mailed by registered mail and return receipt requested, with

_postage prepaid thereon addressed to:

Rubaroc International, Inc.
2306 Lakeshore Road West
Oakyville, Ontario L6L 1H3

Rubaroc International, Lid.
53 Chantry Road
Marden, Tonbridge, Kent TN12 9HU

Barry E. Meakings
2306 Lakeshore Road West
Oakyville, Ontario L6L 1H3

Barry E. Meakings
53 Chantry Road
Marden, Tonbridge, Kent TN12 9HU

Brenda London Smith
Paralegal




